

18-2583-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC., OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL
SERVICES OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Steven Rosenbaum
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1 CityCenter
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, D.C 20001

Neal Kumar Katyal
Eugene A. Sokoloff
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Speculative Harms To The Public Do Not Outweigh The Undisputed Irreparable Harm Plaintiffs Will Suffer Absent An Injunction.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Novel And Important Issues Presented By This Appeal.....	5
1. The State’s “adjustments” to the federal risk- adjustment program are preempted	5
2. HHS has not—and could not—immunize the challenged regulations	7
3. Plaintiffs do not need a private right of action.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	10
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	9
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8
<i>NextG Networks of NY, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Otoe-Missouri Tribe v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....	2, 3
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18063(b)	7, 8
REGULATIONS:	
<i>Adoption of the Methodology for the HHS-Operated Permanent Risk Adjustment Program Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act for the 2017 Benefit Year</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 36,457 (July 30, 2018).....	3
<i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018).....	7, 8, 9
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1)	6
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 361.9(e)(1)(i)	6
RULE:	
Local Rule 31.2(b)(3).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., <i>Instructions for the Filing of 2018 Premium Rates Individual and Small Group – “On” and “Off” Exchange Plans</i> (Apr. 19, 2017)	1, 6, 7
